

No. 11-94

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHERN UNION COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL R. BENSON  
DAVID E. ROSS  
KASOWITZ, BENSON,  
TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-1700

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JEFFREY T. GREEN  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 31, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS THAT APPLY THE <i>APPRENDI</i> PRINCIPLE TO CRIMINAL FINES .....	1
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING UNDERMINES CRIMINAL DEFEN- DANTS' FIFTH AND SIXTH AMEND- MENT RIGHTS .....	8
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING POSES AN ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	1
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	6
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	2
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	5
<i>United States v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77494 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2011) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. LaGrou Distrib. Sys., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3059, 3060 (2011).....	1
<i>United States v. Soto-Beniquez</i> , 356 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 144 F. App'x 521 (6th Cir. 2005).....	1
STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 3571(d).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITY	
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2010 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> fig.C, available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/FigureC.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/FigureC.pdf</a> (last viewed Oct. 27, 2011).....	10
